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Tripara-E. Pat. Border

10139. SHRI KIRIT BIKRAM DEB
BURMAN: Will the Minister of EX-TERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) bow mucb and whlcb portions of tbe borders of Tripura witb East Pakistan still remain undermarcated and bow mucb bas already been demarcated ;

(b) wbetber any area of land claimed by Tripura Government as being under tbe reign of tbe erstwbile Mabaraja of Tripura bas been surrendered to Pakistan in connection with tbe actual alignment of tbe boundary and wbetber any sucb area is under dispute; if so tbe details tbereof ;

(c) wbetber an InlRJ:l>akiltan Conference on tbe demarcation of Tripura-Sylhet border was beld on tbe 17tb April 1968. to reveiw the demarcation of the border already lIIade and to chalk out plans for furtber damarcation; if so. wbat specific points were discussed tbereat; and

(d) wbat is tbe scbeme for completion of tbe demaraction work and erection of pillars ?

THE PRIME MINISTER, MINISTER
OF ATOMIC ENERGY. MINISTER OF
PLANNING AND MINISTER OF EX-
TERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRIMA.TI INDIRA
GANDHI): (a) The total lengtb of the Tripura-East Pakistan boundary is approximately SSO miles divided into tbe followin. lectOrs :-

(I) Tripura-8ylbet" 188 mit. (approll)
(1\) Tripura-Com-

i1la-Noakbali 206 milel (approx)
(III) Tripura.Cbit-

tagong/Cblt-
talDna Hill
Tm~! .~ QIi~ (apprP!!1

Work is now Boina on ill the Tripura-Sylbet sector where pillars bave been em-
.bedded over about 30 miles of tbeboun-
dary.

Boundary pillars bad been embedded over a stretcb of 186 miles on the Tripura-Comllla-Noakhall sector aDd a test check of tbis demarcation will be carried.

Work on tbe otber sector bas Dot yet been taken up.

(b) No area bas been surrendered to Pakistan in t he course of demarcation.

(c) and (d). The Directors of Lend Records ·and Surveys of Tripura and East Pakistan met on tbe 17tb April to carry out an inspection of the work already done.
Tbey are scbeduled to meet apin in July 1968· for drawIng up a programme of work for tbe nellt field season.

Speec!les of Sir ZafrDllah KbIm

10141. SHR! D. N. PATODIA : Will
tbe Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

<a) whetber India bas urged tbe international. Court of Justice 10 clarify as to what oxtent the speecbes made by Sir Zafrullab Kban on accession of Kasbmlr to India in bis capacity as a judge of tbe Court was justified;

(b) wbetber tbe World Court bas sent any reply in tbe matter; and

(c) if so. the details tbereof 7

THE PlUME MINISTER. MINISTER
OF ATOMIC ENERGY. MINISTER OF
PLANNING AND MINISTER OF EX-
TERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRIMATI INDIRA
GANDHI): (a) Tbe Government addressed a communication on tbe 19tb Marcb.
1968, to tbe Registrar of the International Court of Justice about tbe speecbes made by Sir Mobamed Zafrullab Kban and a copy of it was laid on tbe Table of tbe House on tbe 3rd April. 1968.

(b) and (c). No. Sir.

Fire ID EqalpJlleDt Branela. AIr
Head-Qgarten; R. K. Pa .......

New Delbl

10142. SHRI RABI RAY: Will tb.
),finister of DEFENCE be pleased to lIato :
. !a, W~"~ff it is , f'l:t tll_* 1\ ft'1

